

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1. With regard to the response to SCGC-03, Q.3.3.4 and Q.3.3.5:

5.1.1. Has the revised Rule 1160 been passed by the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District Board?

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.1:**

The revised Rule 1160 has not been passed yet.

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.2. If the answer to Q.5.1.1 is “yes,” please state the date upon which the revision was past and provide a copy of the final Rule 1160.

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.2:**

Not applicable. See response to question 5.1.1.

**SCGC DATA REQUEST**  
**SCGC-SCG-DR-05**  
**SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004**  
**SOCALGAS RESPONSE**  
**DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015**  
**DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

- 5.1.3. If the answer to Q.5.1.1 is “yes,” does the Rule 1160 provide a specific period within which SoCalGas must comply with the requirements of the Rule?

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.3:**

Not applicable. See response to question 5.1.1.

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.4. If the answer to Q.5.1.3 is “yes,” please state what that period is.

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.4:**

Not applicable. See response to question 5.1.1.

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.5. If the answer to Q.5.1.1 is “no,” please provide a description of the revision process to date and provide a copy of the draft Rule 1160 if one is available.

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.5:**

The draft rule is available on the rule development page of the MDAQMD website. The following link provides both the draft rule language and a description of the MDAQMD rule-making process.

<http://www.mdaqmd.ca.gov/index.aspx?page=210>

**SCGC DATA REQUEST**  
**SCGC-SCG-DR-05**  
**SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004**  
**SOCALGAS RESPONSE**  
**DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015**  
**DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.6. If no final Rule exists to date, how did SoCalGas determine the changes to the compressors that would be required?

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.6:**

Prior to publishing the proposed draft amended Rule 1160, the MDAQMD Staff approached SoCalGas for input with respect to changes it was considering making to Rule 1160. For example, the MDAQMD sought input regarding what emissions reductions can be obtained from reasonable and cost-effective emissions reduction measures that are available from industry sources (hardware, software, etc.). This included installations of pilot retrofits for engine emissions measurements. This on-site piloting, plus meetings and discussions with MDAQMD officials, is the source of SoCalGas' estimates of probable retrofitting and associated costs. Based on conversations by our subject matter experts with the agency, we believe the rule's adoption will happen as soon as June 2015. Further, MDAQMD's most recent board meeting provides further detail as to the agency's aims to apply the Rule 1160 to SoCalGas' facilities requiring the capital investments shown in testimony and work papers. Please see pages 47 and 48, of the following:

<http://mdaqmd.ca.gov/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4731>

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.7. Does the draft Rule 1160 provide a specific period within which SoCalGas must comply with the requirements of the Rule?

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.7:**

Yes.

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.8. If the answer to Q.5.1.7 is “yes,” please state what that period is.

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.8:**

The rule has a graduated compliance schedule with minimum thresholds by year-end of 2015 and to be 100% in compliance by year-end 2024.



**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

- 5.1.9. Has SoCalGas been informed by the staff of the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District that passage of the draft Rule 1160 is expected to occur during 2015?

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.9:**

Yes, please see response to Question 5.1.6.

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.10. If the answer to Q.5.1.9 is “yes,” was this information provided in writing?

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.10:**

Yes.

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.11. If the answer to Q.5.1.10 is “yes,” please provide a copy of the document referred to in answer to the previous question.

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.11:**

Please see attached document named, “SCGC\_DR-05\_Q5111\_Exh07.pdf”

**SCGC DATA REQUEST  
SCGC-SCG-DR-05  
SOCALGAS 2016 GRC – A.14-11-004  
SOCALGAS RESPONSE  
DATE RECEIVED: APRIL 27, 2015  
DATE RESPONDED: MAY 11, 2015**

5.1.12. If SoCalGas has not been informed by the staff of the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District that passage of the draft Rule 1160 is expected to occur during 2015, how has SoCalGas determined that the revisions to the rule will be passed during 2015?

**SoCalGas Response 5.1.12:**

Not applicable.